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MOBILE PHONE NUMBERS ARE EXCLUSIVELY FOR THE USE OF STAFF & BOARD MEMBERS 
 

Executive Committee    OPRA Staff 
 
Chairperson Tom Weaver President Mark Davis 
Vice Chairperson Jamie Steele Vice President Anita Allen 
Treasurer Roy Cherry Director, Government Relations Jeff Davis 
Secretary Bob Heinzerling Member Services Coordinator Emily Bach 
Past Chairperson - Policy & Operations Coordinator Mark Watson 
  Administrative Assistant Carey Grund 
  Accountant/Bookkeeper Pete Thompson 
 

District 1 – term expires 12/31/2016 
 
Marti Adams, Executive Director 
CORE, Inc. 
75 Tri County Pkwy 
Cincinnati  OH    45246 
513-771-2673 office 
madams@coreinc.org 

Jennifer Meade, Executive Director 
Scioto Residential Services, Inc. 
9 Plaza Dr 
Portsmouth  OH    45662 
740-354-7958 office 
jmeade@srs-scioto.org 

  

Jamie Steele, Executive Director 
Ohio Valley Residential Services 
2261 Victory Pkwy 
Cincinnati  OH    45206 
513-281-6800 office 
513-200-3695 mobile 
jamie.steele@ovrs.org 

 

 

District 2 – term expires 12/31/2017 
 
Dennis Grant, Executive Director 
United Rehabilitation Services/Dayton 
4710 Old Troy Pike 
Dayton  OH    45424 
937-233-1230 office 
937-469-5291 mobile 
dgrant@ursdayton.org 

W. Thomas Weaver, Executive Director 
Choices in Community Living 
1651 Needmore Rd  Ste B 
Dayton  OH    45414 
937-898-2220 office 
937-469-3035 mobile 
tweaver@cicloh.com 
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District 3 – term expires 12/31/2017 
 
Jerri Elson, Executive Director 
Muskingum Residential 
PO Box 2415 
Zanesville  OH    43702 
740-453-5350 office 
jlelson@prodigy.net 

Lisa Reed, Executive Director 
RHDD 
PO Box 997 
1517 Chestnut St 
Coshocton  OH    43812 
740-622-9778 office 
lreed@rhdd.org 

 

District 4 – term expires 12/31/2016 
 
Roy Cherry, Executive Director 
Epilepsy Center of NW Ohio 
1545 Holland Rd  Ste B 
Maumee  OH    43537 
419-867-5950 office 
rcherry@epilepsycenter.org 

Roger Fortener, Associate Executive Director 
Anne Grady Services Corporation 
1525 Eber Rd 
Holland  OH    43528 
419-866-6500 office 
rfortener@annegrady.org  

  

Michael Malone, Executive Director 
Josina Lott Residential & Community Services 
120 S Holland-Sylvania Rd 
Toledo  OH    43615 
419-866-9013 office 
mmalone@josinalott.org 

 

 

District 5 – term expires 12/31/2017 
 
Anna Barrett, Executive Director 
Independence, Inc. 
161 E Main St 
Ravenna  OH    44266 
330-296-2851 office 
440-773-5175 mobile 
abarrett@iopci.org 

Melanie Kasten-Krause, Executive Director 
Society for Handicapped Citizens/The Arc of 

Medina County 
4283 Paradise Rd 
Seville  OH    44273 
330-722-1900 office 
330-242-2477 mobile 
mkast@shc-medina.org 

  

Brad Vincent, Executive Director 
Siffrin, Inc. 
2912 Whipple Ave NW 
Canton  OH    44708 
330-478-0263 office 
330-316-6319 mobile 
bvinc@siffrin.org 
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District 6 – term expires 12/31/2018 
 
Adam Guinther, Executive Director 
Residential Home Association of Marion (RHAM) 
205 W Center St 
Marion  OH    43302 
740-387-9999 office 
419-565-3677 mobile 
aguinther@rhaminc.com 

Robert Heinzerling, Executive Director 
Heinzerling Foundation 
1800 Heinzerling Dr 
Columbus  OH    43223 
614-272-8888 office 
614-638-5774 mobile  
rheinzer@heinzerling.org 

  

Rebecca Sharp, Executive Director 
Columbus Center for Human Services 
540 Industrial Mile Rd 
Columbus  OH    43228 
614-272-3272 office 
614-563-2741 mobile 
bsharp@cchsohio.org 

 

 

District 7 – term expires 12/31/2016 
 
Diane Beastrom, President/CEO 
Koinonia Homes, Inc. 
6161 Oak Tree Blvd  Ste 400 
Independence  OH  44131 
216-588-8777 office 
diane.beastrom@koinoniahomes.org 

Trish Otter, President/CEO 
UCP of Greater Cleveland 
10011 Euclid Ave 
Cleveland  OH    44106 
216-791-8363 x1275 office 
totter@ucpcleveland.org 

  

Lynne Urbanski, Executive Director 
Blossom Hill, Inc. 
28700 Center Ridge Rd 
Westlake  OH    44145 
440-892-2042 office 
216-559-5702 mobile 
lynneu@blossom-hill.org 

 

 

District 8 – term expires 12/31/2018 
 
Than Johnson, CEO 
Champaign Residential Services, Inc. (CRSI) 
1150 Scioto  Ste #100 
Urbana  OH    43078 
937-653-1320 office 
937-776-5515 mobile 
tjohnson@crsi-oh.com 

Matt Ottiger, Director of Government Relations 
Residential Services – ResCare, Inc. 
280 East Columbus St 
Columbus  OH    43206 
614-203-1813 mobile 
mottiger@rescare.com 
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District 8 – continued 
 

John Swanson, Executive Vice President 
Echoing Hills Village 
36272 CO RD 79 
Warsaw  OH    43844 
740-327-2311 office 
740-502-3116 mobile 
jswanson@echoinghillsvillage.org 

 

 

At-Large Directors 
 
Donna Merrill, Executive Director 
term expires 12/31/2017 
Horizons of Tuscarawas and Carroll Counties, Inc. 
220 W 4th St 
Dover  OH    44622 
330-364-5415 office 
330-340 3304 mobile 
dmerrill@tusco.net 
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